

No. 99-401

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

\_\_\_\_\_  
CALIFORNIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BILL JONES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Filed March 2, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introductory Statement and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	9
I. Major Political Parties May Be Required to Permit Nonmembers to Participate in Their Primary Elections, Which Are an Integral Part of the Democratic Process by Which Governing Officials Are Chosen. ....	9
A. The State Has a Compelling Interest in Requiring Major Parties to Hold Primary Elections Open to the Entire Electorate. .....	9
B. The Major Parties' Interest in Preventing Nonmembers from Participating in Their Nominating Processes Does Not Outweigh the State's Interest in Promoting Participation in Critical Stages of the Election of Government Officials. ....	13
C. Neither Empirical Data nor Constitutional Analysis Preclude a State from Determining That the Benefit to Democracy from a Major Party Blanket Primary Outweighs the Cost. ....	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Empirical Data Do Not Support a Ban on Blanket Primaries for Major Parties. ....	14
2. Constitutional Analysis Does Not Support a Ban on Blanket Primaries. ....	17
II. Minor Political Parties May Not Be Compelled to Permit Nonmembers to Participate in Their Nominating Processes. ....	22
A. The State Has No Interest in Requiring Minor Parties to Permit Nonmembers to Vote in Their Primaries. ....	22
B. States May Not Interfere with Minor Party Autonomy in the Absence of a Significant Government Interest. ....	24
C. California’s Blanket Primary Severely Intrudes on Minor Parties’ Protected Sphere of Autonomy. ....	26
Conclusion .....	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ....	23
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	19
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	19
<i>Badham v. Eu</i> , 694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Cal. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 488 U.S. 1024 (1989) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	19, 24, 25
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	10, 20
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	18
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 169 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	6, 7, 17
<i>Callaghan v. Alaska</i> , 914 P.2d 1250 (Alaska 1996) .....	5
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975) .....	21
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	12
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) .....	21, 22
<i>Eu v. S.F. County Democratic Cent. Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 118 S. Ct. 464 (1997) .....	5
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	10
<i>Heavey v. Chapman</i> , 611 P.2d 1256 (Wash. 1980) .....	5
<i>Illinois v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	23
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	25
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	18, 20
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) ....	4, 11, 13, 20
<i>Lightfoot v. Eu</i> , 964 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849) .....	2
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Molinari v. Powers</i> , 2000 WL 154163 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	10
<i>Morse v. Republican Party</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996) ..	18, 20
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	23
<i>Nader v. Schaffer</i> , 417 F. Supp. 837 (D. Conn.), summarily <i>aff'd</i> , 429 U.S. 989 (1976) .....	11, 20
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000) .....	19
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	22
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952) .....	11
<i>Republican Party v. Hunt</i> , 77 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Republican Party v. Martin</i> , 980 F. 2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	24
<i>Rockefeller v. Powers</i> , 917 F. Supp. 155 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 78 F.3d 44 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1203 (1996) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) . . .	4, 11, 20
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1518 (1999) . . . . .	21
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) . . . . .	10
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) . . . . .	18, 20
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) . . . . .	11
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) . .	23
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) . . . . .	11, 13, 17, 21, 25, 26
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) . . . . .	10
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) . . . . .	11
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) . . . . .	2
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) . . . . .	19
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) . . . . .	2
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) . . . . .	23
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Cal. Elec. Code § 15500 . . . . .	21
Cal. Elec. Code § 15151(3) . . . . .	21
Cal. Elec. Code § 15375(C) . . . . .	21
Cal. Elec. Law § 5100 . . . . .	23
26 U.S.C. § 9003 . . . . .	22
26 U.S.C. § 9004 . . . . .	22
26 U.S.C. § 9008 . . . . .	22
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
Article IV, section 4 . . . . .	2
1st Amendment . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
14th Amendment . . . . .	2, 10, 21
15th Amendment . . . . .	2
17th Amendment . . . . .	2

## Cited Authorities

	Page
19th Amendment .....	2
23rd Amendment .....	2
24th Amendment .....	2
26th Amendment .....	2
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
R. Michael Alvarez & Jonathan Nagler, <i>Should I Stay or Should I Go? Sincere and Strategic Crossover Voting in California Assembly Races, in California's Open/Blanket Primary: A Natural Experiment in Electoral Dynamics</i> (Bruce E. Cain & Elisabeth R. Gerber eds., forthcoming 2000) .....	15, 16
Keith Bradsher, <i>Loss by Bush Forces Debate on Open Primaries</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 27, 2000 ...	10
<i>California's Open/Blanket Primary: A Natural Experiment in Electoral Dynamics</i> (Bruce E. Cain & Elisabeth R. Gerber eds., forthcoming 2000) .....	15
Jonathan Cohen, Thad Kousser & John Sides, <i>Sincere Voting, Hedging, and Raiding: Testing a Formal Model of Crossover Voting in Blanket Primaries</i> , Presented at the Annual Meeting of the American Political Science Association, Atlanta, Ga., September 2-5, 1999 .....	15, 16

## Cited Authorities

	Page
Christian Collet, <i>Openness Begets Opportunity: Minor Parties and the First Blanket Primary in California, in California's Open/Blanket Primary: A Natural Experiment in Electoral Dynamics</i> (Bruce E. Cain & Elisabeth R. Gerber eds., forthcoming 2000) .....	27
Maurice Duverger, <i>Political Parties</i> (Barbara & Robert North trans., 1964) .....	3, 9
Elisabeth R. Gerber & Rebecca B. Morton, <i>Primary Election Systems and Representation</i> , 14 J. L. Econ. & Org. 304 (1998) .....	3, 5
Richard Hofstadter, <i>The Idea of a Party System: The Rise of Legitimate Opposition in the United States, 1780-1840</i> (1969) .....	3
Samuel Issacharoff, Pamela S. Karlan & Richard H. Pildes, <i>The Law of Democracy: Legal Structure of the Political Process</i> (1998) .....	2
Kristin Kanthak & Rebecca Morton, <i>The Effects of Electoral Rules on Congressional Primaries, in Nomination Politics and Congressional Representation</i> (Peter Galderisi & Mike Lyons eds., forthcoming 2000) .....	3

## Cited Authorities

	Page
V.O. Key, <i>Politics, Parties &amp; Pressure Groups</i> 163-65 (5th ed. 1964) .....	11
Thad Kousser, <i>Crossing Over When It Counts: How the Motives of Voters in Blanket Primaries Are Revealed by Their Actions in General Elections, in California's Open/Blanket Primary: A Natural Experiment in Electoral Dynamics</i> (Bruce E. Cain & Elisabeth R. Gerber eds., forthcoming 2000) .....	16
Nathaniel Persily & Bruce E. Cain, <i>The Legal Status of Political Parties: A Reassessment of Competing Paradigms</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. (forthcoming Apr. 2000) .....	3
Steven J. Rosenstone, Roy L. Behr & Edward H. Lazarus, <i>Third Parties in America</i> (1984) .....	23, 24
E.E. Schattschneider, <i>Party Government</i> (1942) ..	3
John M. Sides, Jonathan Cohen & Jack Citrin, <i>The Causes and Consequences of Crossover Voting in the 1998 California Elections, in California's Open/Blanket Primary: A Natural Experiment in Electoral Dynamics</i> (Bruce E. Cain & Elisabeth R. Gerber eds., forthcoming 2000) .....	16

## Cited Authorities

	Page
Wendy K. Tam Cho & Brian J. Gaines, <i>Candidates, Donors, and Voters in California's First Blanket Primary Elections, in California's Open/Blanket Primary: A Natural Experiment in Electoral Dynamics</i> (Bruce E. Cain & Elisabeth R. Gerber eds., forthcoming 2000) .....	15
Gordon Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic</i> (1969) .....	3
